

**IN THE COURT OF ASJ/SPECIAL JUDGE/NDPS  
PATIALA HOUSE COURTS, NEW DELHI**

**Presided by: Sudhir Kumar Sirohi, DHJS**

**SC No. 367/2023**

**NCB Vs. Shiva & Ors.**

06.09.2024

Present: Sh Rahul Gupta, Ld proxy counsel for NCB with IO.

All accused are produced from JC.

Sh Yasir, Ld proxy counsel for accused Khalid and  
Shiva through VC.

Sh Bipul Kumar, Ld counsel for accused Gaurav  
through VC.

Sh Mohit Yadav, Ld counsel for accused Indal Noniya.

It has been submitted by Ld counsel for accused Khalid and Shiva that he conceded the charge on behalf of accused Khalid vide order dated 09.05.2014 and now he also concedes the charge w.r.t. accused Shiva.

List for orders on charge on 04.00pm.

**(Sudhir Kumar Sirohi)**  
**ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi**  
**06.09.2024**

**At 4.00pm**

Present: Sh Rahul Gupta, Ld proxy counsel for NCB with IO.

All accused are produced from JC.

Sh Yasir, Ld proxy counsel for accused Khalid and  
Shiva through VC.

Sh Bipul Kumar, Ld counsel for accused Gaurav  
through VC.

Sh Mohit Yadav, Ld counsel for accused Indal Noniya.

Vide separate order on charge, prima facie record shows that offence u/s 20 (b) (ii) (C) r/w section 29 NDPS Act is made out against all the accused persons.

List for framing of formal charge on 28.09.2024.

**(Sudhir Kumar Sirohi)**  
**ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/ND**  
**06.09.2024**