

**IN THE COURT OF ASJ/SPECIAL JUDGE/NDPS
PATIALA HOUSE COURTS, NEW DELHI**

Presided by: Sudhir Kumar Sirohi, DHJS

SC No. 367/2023

NCB Vs. Khalid Khana and Ors.

19.12.2024

Present: Mr. Akshay, Ld. Proxy counsel for Mr. Arun Khatri,
Ld. SPP for NCB.

Mr. Manas Agarwal, Ld counsel for accused Khalid
Khan, Shiva and Gagan Gaurav @ Munna

Accused Gagan @ Gaurav absent.

Mr. Mohit Yadav, Ld. counsel for accused Indal Nonia.

Accused Khalid and Indal Noniya from JC.

Accused Shiva in person.

No PW is present.

An application for exemption from personal appearance alongwith medical document has been filed on behalf of accused Gagan Gaurav @ Munna. The same is acknowledged by D.H.M.S. & B.H.M.S. (BU) in which it is mentioned that accused is suffering from hepatitis but no medical document has been filed which shows that accused is suffering from such disease even wrong spelling of sickness is written on the said medical document, therefore, personal exemption is allowed for today only on the condition that accused must remain present on next date alongwith medical documents and test reports otherwise cost of Rs. 10,000/- will be imposed upon accused Gagan Gaurav @ Munna.

Issue summons to the witness at serial no. 1 and CRCL witness for next date. NCB is directed to ensure that Both these witnesses must remain present on NDOH.

List for PE on **11.03.2025**.

(Sudhir Kumar Sirohi)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi
19.12.2024