

SC 367/2023

NCB Vs. Khalid Khan and Ors.

27.08.2025

Present: None for NCB.

Sh. Tapas Das, Ld. Proxy counsel on behalf of
NDBA.

Accused Shiva and Gaurav in person.

Accused Khalid and Indal Noniya produced
from JC (through VC).

Lawyers are abstaining from work, in the interest of
justice, no coercive orders are passed.

No PW is present.

Let production warrants be issued to the concerned
Jail Superintendent for production of accused Khalid and Indal
Noniya in person on the NDOH.

Issue fresh summons to the witnesses as per the
previous order sheet for **17.02.2026**.

(Atul Ahlawat)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N Delhi
27.08.2025