

IA No. 4/2026 in SC No. 367/2023
Crime Number VIII/15/DZU/ 2023
NCB v. Indal Noniya & Ors.

19.01.2026

Present: None for NCB.

Sh. Anmol Sachdeva, Ld. Proxy counsel for
applicant/accused Indal Noniya.

The accused persons are stated to be in JC.

The file is taken up today upon the application moved on behalf of the applicant/accused seeking to bring on record, the copy of the order dated 16.07.2025, wherein the bail application moved before the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India vide SLP Criminal No. 9836/2025 was disposed of by the Hon'ble Apex Court along-with the directions that the trial be expedited and completed within one year from the date on which the said order was brought to the notice of this Court.

As per the report prepared by the Ahlmad, the said order was not received through proper channel. The ahlmad has verified the afore-mentioned order from the website of the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India .

The Ahlmad is directed to flag the present file as 'Time Bound by the orders of the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India' and the time shall expire on 18.01.2027.

Now to come up on date already fixed i.e. **17.02.2026** for purpose already fixed. The Ahlmad is directed to ensure that fresh summons be sent to witnesses mentioned at serial no. 4, 13, 14, 18 and 19 of the list of prosecution witnesses, through Zonal Director, NCB, DZU along-with the directions that since the matter being time bound, no request for exemption shall be entertained on the NDOH.

The application stands disposed of accordingly.
Copy of this order be given *dasti*.

(Atul Ahlawat)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N Delhi
19.01.2026