

SC 367/2023

NCB Vs. Khalid Khan and Others

17.02.2026

Present: Sh. Ratnesh Deo, Ld. SPP for NCB.
Sh. Anmol Sachdeva and Sh. Kushal Kumar, Ld.
counsels for accused Indal Noniya.
Ms. Manvi Gupta, Ld. counsel for accused Khalid
Khan, Shiva, Gagan Gaurav along-with accused
Shiva, Gagan Gaurav.
Accused Khalid Khan and Indal Noniya produced
from JC through VC.

PW-1 Dr. Ranjeet Kumar Singh is examined, cross-examined and discharged.

PW-2 Sh. Devender Singh, Assistant Chemical Examiner is partly examined-in-chief, however, his further examination-in-chief is deferred for want of sample Mark S111A, which is not brought today by the MHC(M). He seeks time to produce the said sample. PW-2 be summoned afresh for the NDOH.

Ld. SPP submits that he wishes to drop Sh. T.R. Suresh (Chemical Examiner Gr-I) mentioned at serial no. 15 and witness Ms. Riya Bansal (Junior Scientific Officer, SIFS) mentioned at serial no. 19 from the list of witnesses in this case as the facts sought to be proved through the testimony of these

witnesses have already been proved in the testimony of PW-1 and PW-2. His separate statement to this effect has been recorded. The above-mentioned witnesses are dropped from the list of prosecution witnesses.

PW Sh. Rahul Kumar Purbey is present today, however he is discharged unexamined due to paucity to time.

Issue summons to witnesses mentioned at S. No. 4 and 16 from the list of witnesses for next date of hearing.

Matter be listed for PE on **21.02.2026**.

(Jitendra Pratap Singh)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N Delhi
17.02.2026