

SC 367/2023

NCB Vs. khalid khan and others.

04.07.2026

There are two time bound cases listed before the court today.

One of the stenographer is on leave today.

Present: Sh. Rahul Gupta, Ld. Proxy counsel for Sh. Ratnesh Deo, Ld. SPP for NCB.

Ms. Manvi Gupta, Ld. Counsel for accused Shiva, Khalid and Gagan Gaurav.

Sh. Akshay Bhandari and Sh.Kushal Kumar, Ld. Counsels for accused Indal Noniya.

Both accused Khalid and Indal Noniya are produced from Jail No. 10 Rohini.

Accused Shiva and Gagan Gaurav are present in person.

PW11 Sh. Manoj Kumar Yadav is further examined in chief, partly cross examined, his further cross examination is deferred on request of Ld. Counsel for accused Shiva, Khalid and Gagan Gaurav stating that they have not received the videography of seizure proceedings conducted on 11.04.2023. Ld. Counsel for NCB states that the said footage shall be produced on the next date as the same has not been produced today by the MHCM. Let the same be produced.

Issue summons to PW11 Sh. Manoj Kumar Yadav, witness at serial no. 8 and MHCM along-with entire case property for NDOH.

Matter be listed for PE on **07.09.2026 & 08.09.2026.**

(This Court has about 35 cases under directions of time bound or expeditious trial by the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi and Hon'ble Supreme Court of India, as such a short date is not possible)

(Jitendra Pratap Singh)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N Delhi
04.07.2026